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The Honorable Glenn Youngkin 
Governor of Virginia 
P.O. Box 1475 
Richmond, VA 23218 

The Honorable Janet D. Howell 

January 24, 2022 

Chair, Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee 
Senate of Virginia 
Pocahontas Building, Room E509 
900 East Main Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

The Honorable Barry D. Knight 
Chair, House Appropriations Committee 
Pocahontas Building, Room W434 
900 East Main Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

RE: Quarterly Report Pursuant to Va. Code § 19. 2-163 

Dear Governor Youngkin and Chairs Howell and Knight: 
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Virginia Code § 19 .2-163 requires the Executive Secretary to report to the 
Governor, members of the House Appropriations Committee and members of the 
Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee, on a quarterly basis, "the number 
and .category of offenses charged involving adult and juvenile offenders in cases in 
:which court-appofoted counsel is ass1gned" and "the amounts paid by waiver above 
the i'nitial cap to court�appointed counsel."

. The following tahle details the vouchers submitted for compensation by court­
appointed counsel during the first two quarters of fiscal year 2022 and reflects the 
number and category of offenses charged involving adult and juvenile offenders: 
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Number and Category of Offenses Charged Involving Adult and Juvenile Offenders 
in Cases with Court-Appointed Counsel Assigned 

2nd Quarter (7 / 1/21-12/31/21) 

Category of Offense 
-Adult Offenders:
Misdemeanors
Felony< 20 years
Felony> 20 years

1 Aggravated Murder
Total: 

Juvenile Offenders:
Misdemeanors
Felony < 20 years
Felony> 20 years

Total: 
Adult+ Juvenile Offenders:

Grand Total: 

Number of Charges 

46,966 
36,151 
2,000 

24 
87,013 

3,093 
1,157 
137 

4,387 

91,400 

Amount Paid 

$6,248,650 
$13,458,016 
$4,634,977 
$141,930 

$24,483,573 

$431,107 
$189,156 
$39,011 

$659,274 

$25,142,847 

During the first two quarters of fiscal year 2022, 3,605 requests for waivers of statutory 
fee caps were submitted seeking a total of $2,367,460, and 3,468 requesis for waivers were 
approved for a total of $2,096,560 paid to court-appointed attorneys above the initial statutory 
fee cap. A breakdown of the waivers requested by category of offense charged and type of 
offender is provided in the table bel_ow. 

---

Waivers Requested by Court-Appointed Counsel Above the Initial Cap 
by Category of Offense Charged and Type of Offender 

2nd Quarter (7 I 1/21-12/31/21) 

Waivers Approved Waivers Denied 

Category of Offense 
Number of Amount Amount 

Waivers Requested Approved 

Number 
Amount 

of 
Requested 

Waivers 
Adult Offenders: 

·-

Misdemeanors 1,770 $456,952 $434,092 102 $16,035 
Felony� 20 years 1,171 $1,085,387 $944,855 20 $5,331 
Felony> 20 years 228 $675,404 $610,764 3 $6,498 

Total: 3,169 $2,217,743 $1,989,711 125 $27,864 

Juvenile Offenders: 
--

Misdemeanors 168 $46,463 $43,511 10 I $1,572 
-· 

Felony� 20 years 
I 

106 $47,841 $ 42,675 
Felony > 20 years 25 $25,737 $ 20,663 

Total: I 299 $120,041 $106,849 

2 $240 
- $-

12 $1,812 

Adult+ Juvenile Offenders: 
Grand Total: 3,468 $2,337,784 $2,096,560 137 $29,676 
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

With best wishes, I am 

KRH:jrs 

cc: The Honorable Richard L. Saslaw 
The Honorable Thomas K. Norment, Jr. 
The Honorable Emmett W. Hanger, Jr. 
The Honorable L. Louise Lucas 
The Honorable Stephen D. Newman 
The Honorable Frank M. Ruff, Jr. 
The Honorable Jill Holtzman Vogel 
The Honorable George L. Barker 
The Honorable John S. Edwards 
The Honorable R. Creigh Deeds 
The Honorable Mamie E. Locke 
The Honorable J. Chapman Petersen 
The Honorable David W. Marsden 
The Honorable Adam P. Ebbin 
The Honorable Jennifer L. McClellan 
The Honorable Terry L. Austin 
The Honorable James W. Morefield 
The Honorable C. Matthew Fariss 
The Honorable Glenn R. Davis 
The Honorable Robert S. Bloxom, Jr. 
The Honorable Emily M. Brewer 
The Honorable Daniel W. Marshall, III 
The Honorable M. Keith Hodges 
The Honorable Carrie E. Coyner 
The Honorable Scott A. Wyatt 
The Honorable William C. Wampler III 
The Honorable Luke E. Torian 
The Honorable Mark D. Sickles 
The Honorable Kenneth R. Plum 
The Honorable David L. Bulova 
The Honorable Betsy B. Carr 
The Honorable Delores L. McQuinn 
The Honorable Paul E. Krizek 
The Honorable C.E. Cliff Hayes, Jr. 
The Honorable David A. Reid 
The Honorable Sam Rasoul 

Very truly yours, 

Karl R. Hade 

Adam Rosatelli, Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee 
Andrea Peeks, House Appropriations Committee 
Division of Legislative Automated Systems 


