EXECUTIVE SECRETARY KARL R. HADE

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE SECRETARY & LEGAL COUNSEL Edward M. Macon

COURT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM SANDRA L. KARISON, DIRECTOR

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES CAROLINE E. KIRKPATRICK, DIRECTOR

FISCAL SERVICES BARRY M. WENZIG, DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURCES RENÉE FLEMING MILLS, DIRECTOR SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 100 NORTH NINTH STREET RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-2334 (804) 786-6455

January 24, 2022

JUDICIAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MICHAEL J. RIGGS, SR., DIRECTOR

JUDICIAL PLANNING Cyril W. Miller, Jr., Director

JUDICIAL SERVICES PAUL F. DELOSH, DIRECTOR

LEGAL RESEARCH STEVEN L. DALLE MURA, DIRECTOR

LEGISLATIVE & PUBLIC RELATIONS Alisa W. Padden, Director

MAGISTRATE SERVICES JONATHAN E. GREEN, DIRECTOR

The Honorable Glenn Youngkin Governor of Virginia P.O. Box 1475 Richmond, VA 23218

The Honorable Janet D. Howell Chair, Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee Senate of Virginia Pocahontas Building, Room E509 900 East Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

The Honorable Barry D. Knight Chair, House Appropriations Committee Pocahontas Building, Room W434 900 East Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

RE: Quarterly Report Pursuant to Va. Code § 19.2-163

Dear Governor Youngkin and Chairs Howell and Knight:

Virginia Code § 19.2-163 requires the Executive Secretary to report to the Governor, members of the House Appropriations Committee and members of the Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee, on a quarterly basis, "the number and category of offenses charged involving adult and juvenile offenders in cases in which court-appointed counsel is assigned" and "the amounts paid by waiver above the initial cap to court-appointed counsel."

The following table details the vouchers submitted for compensation by courtappointed counsel during the first two quarters of fiscal year 2022 and reflects the number and category of offenses charged involving adult and juvenile offenders: Quarterly Report on Court-Appointed Counsel January 24, 2022 Page Two

## Number and Category of Offenses Charged Involving Adult and Juvenile Offenders in Cases with Court-Appointed Counsel Assigned

Category of Offense	Number of Charges	Amount Paid	
Adult Offenders:	<u></u>		
Misdemeanors	46,966	\$6,248,650	
Felony $\leq 20$ years	36,151	\$13,458,016	
Felony > 20 years	2,000	\$4,634,977	
Aggravated Murder	24	\$141,930	
Total:	87,013	\$24,483,573	
Juvenile Offenders:			
Misdemeanors	3,093	\$431,107	
Felony $\leq 20$ years	1,157	\$189,156	
Felony > 20 years	137	\$39,011	
Total:	4,387	\$659,274	
Adult + Juvenile Offenders:		1104	
Grand Total:	91,400	\$25,142,847	

2nd Quarter (7/1/21-12/31/21)

During the first two quarters of fiscal year 2022, 3,605 requests for waivers of statutory fee caps were submitted seeking a total of \$2,367,460, and 3,468 requests for waivers were approved for a total of \$2,096,560 paid to court-appointed attorneys above the initial statutory fee cap. A breakdown of the waivers requested by category of offense charged and type of offender is provided in the table below.

## Waivers Requested by Court-Appointed Counsel Above the Initial Cap by Category of Offense Charged and Type of Offender 2nd Quarter (7/1/21-12/31/21)

2 E	Waivers Denied				
Category of Offense	Number of Waivers	Amount Requested	Amount Approved	Number of Waivers	Amount Requested
Adult Offenders:	-				
Misdemeanors	1,770	\$456,952	\$434,092	102	\$16,035
Felony $\leq 20$ years	1,171	\$1,085,387	\$944,855	20	\$5,331
Felony > 20 years	228	\$675,404	\$610,764	3	\$6,498
Total:	3,169	\$2,217,743	\$1,989,711	125	\$27,864
Juvenile Offenders:					
Misdemeanors	168	\$46,463	\$ 43,511	10	\$1,572
Felony $\leq 20$ years	106	\$47,841	\$ 42,675	2	\$240
Felony > 20 years	25	\$25,737	\$ 20,663	_	\$-
Total:	299	\$120,041	\$106,849	12	\$1,812
Adult + Juvenile Offen	ders:				
Grand Total:	3,468	\$2,337,784	\$2,096,560	137	\$29,676

Quarterly Report on Court-Appointed Counsel January 24, 2022 Page Three

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me.

With best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

KIRIK

Karl R. Hade

KRH:jrs

The Honorable Richard L. Saslaw cc: The Honorable Thomas K. Norment, Jr. The Honorable Emmett W. Hanger, Jr. The Honorable L. Louise Lucas The Honorable Stephen D. Newman The Honorable Frank M. Ruff, Jr. The Honorable Jill Holtzman Vogel The Honorable George L. Barker The Honorable John S. Edwards The Honorable R. Creigh Deeds The Honorable Mamie E. Locke The Honorable J. Chapman Petersen The Honorable David W. Marsden The Honorable Adam P. Ebbin The Honorable Jennifer L. McClellan The Honorable Terry L. Austin The Honorable James W. Morefield The Honorable C. Matthew Fariss The Honorable Glenn R. Davis The Honorable Robert S. Bloxom, Jr. The Honorable Emily M. Brewer The Honorable Daniel W. Marshall, III The Honorable M. Keith Hodges The Honorable Carrie E. Coyner The Honorable Scott A. Wyatt The Honorable William C. Wampler III The Honorable Luke E. Torian The Honorable Mark D. Sickles The Honorable Kenneth R. Plum The Honorable David L. Bulova The Honorable Betsy B. Carr The Honorable Delores L. McQuinn The Honorable Paul E. Krizek The Honorable C.E. Cliff Hayes, Jr. The Honorable David A. Reid The Honorable Sam Rasoul Adam Rosatelli, Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee Andrea Peeks, House Appropriations Committee Division of Legislative Automated Systems